

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

PEDRO LOZANO, ET AL. : CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:06-cv-01586-JMM
: :
Plaintiffs, : (Hon. James M. Munley)
: :
v. : :
: :
CITY OF HAZLETON : :
: :
Defendant. :

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND BRIEF**

Table of Contents

	Page
I. Proposed Findings of Fact.....	1
A. The Plaintiffs.....	1
B. The Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge The Ordinances.....	4
C. Hazleton’s History And Recent Population Growth	8
D. Hazleton’s Financial Picture	10
E. Hazleton’s Decision To Adopt The Immigration Ordinances.....	12
F. The Ordinances’ Findings Are Not Supported By The Evidence	17
(1) Hazleton’s Per Capita Crime Rate Has Decreased Since 2001	18
(2) There Is No Credible Evidence Of Illegal Immigrants Being Involved In Pervasive Gang Activity In Hazleton.....	24
(3) Barletta’s Claim That One Third of Drug Arrests in Hazleton Involve Illegal Immigrants Is Not Supportable	25
(4) The City’s Budget And Financial Statements Do Not Reflect Expenses Or Concerns About Expenses Related to Undocumented Immigrants	26
(5) The City’s Police Overtime Expenses Do Not Reflect Substantial Cost Related To Illegal Immigration	27
(6) Hazleton Does Not Provide Any Funding To The School District....	28
(7) Hazleton Does Not Provide Any Funding For Healthcare.....	30
(8) The Testimony Of Hazleton’s Expert George Borjas Is Neither Relevant Nor Credible	35
(9) The Testimony Of Hazleton’s Expert John Martin Is Neither Credible Nor Relevant	37
G. Hazleton’s Ordinances Violate The Constitution And Federal Law	39
(1) Hazleton’s Ordinances Are Preempted.....	39
(a) Immigration Law Implicates National Policy Issues, None Of Which Hazleton Considered Or Was Competent to Consider	39
(b) The Determination Of Immigration Status Requires Complex Analysis Under Federal Law	40

(c)	Unlike Federal Law, Hazleton’s Ordinances Require Employers To Check The Immigration Status Of Independent Contractors	45
(d)	Hazleton’s Immigration Ordinances Provide Shorter Response Times To Verify Immigration Status And Harsher Penalties	46
(e)	Hazleton’s Immigration Ordinance Require Use Of Basic Pilot, But Federal Law Does Not	47
(f)	Unlike Federal Law, Hazleton’s Revised Immigration Ordinance Creates A Private Right of Action.....	48
(g)	The Federal Government Has Adopted Programs To Aid Municipalities With Crimes Involving Illegal Immigrants	49
(2)	Hazleton’s Ordinances Do Not Comply With Fourteenth Amendment Procedural Due Process Requirements.....	50
(a)	The Revised Immigration Ordinance Does Not Provide Adequate Notice Or Opportunity To Be Heard.....	51
(b)	The Tenant Registration Ordinance Does Not Provide Notice Of The New Registration Obligation To Non-English Speaking Residents.....	53
(c)	The Complaint and Verification Process Contemplated By The Ordinances Is Rife With Errors	55
(3)	Hazleton’s Ordinances Promote Discrimination	64
(a)	The Revised Immigration Ordinance’s Complaint-Based Enforcement System Promotes Discrimination	64
(b)	Hazleton’s Immigration Ordinances Have Generated Anti-Immigrant Hostility That Did Not Previously Exist	66
II.	Plaintiffs’ Post-Trial Brief	69
A.	All of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Valid Against the Ordinances As Amended	69
(1)	Even As Amended, the Ordinances Impose a Strict Liability Standard On Employers That Conflicts With Federal Law	70
(2)	Even As Amended, the Ordinances Are Invalid Under the Equal Protection Clause and Anti-Discrimination Laws	73
B.	The Court Should Issue an Additional Declaration That the Immigration Ordinance Violates Federal Law When Considered Without The Latest Amendments	76

C.	The New Authority Cited By Defense Counsel Actually Strengthens Plaintiffs' Legal Claims	79
D.	Conclusion	87

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	78
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	78
<i>Doe v. Butler</i> , 892 F.2d 315 (3d Cir. 1989).....	76
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env. Svcs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	78
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1952)	72, 81
<i>Huntington Branch NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.), <i>aff’d</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	76
<i>Incalza v. Fendi North America, Inc.</i> , 479 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007).....	80, 81
<i>Khodara Envtl., Inc. v. Beckman</i> , 237 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001).....	78-79
<i>Penny Saver Pubs., Inc. v. Village of Hazel Crest</i> , 905 F.2d 150 (7th Cir. 1990).....	79
<i>Pryor v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n.</i> , 288 F.3d 548 (3rd Cir. 2002)	75
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	75
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977).....	76
<i>Reynolds v. City of Valley Park</i> , No. 06-CC-3802, at 5 (St. Louis Cty. Circuit Ct., Mar. 12, 2007)	79

<i>Rogers v. Nelson</i> , 563 F.2d 617 (3d Cir. 1977).....	72
<i>United States v. Atandi</i> , 376 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2004).....	84-87
<i>United States v. Bazargan</i> , 992 F.2d 844 (8th Cir. 1993).....	85, 86
<i>United States v. Gov’t of the Virgin Islands</i> , 363 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2004).....	78
<i>United States v. Igbatayo</i> , 764 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1985).....	84
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	78
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	75
<i>Williams v. Mohawk</i> , 411 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>vacated</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2016 (2006)	84
Statutes:	
27 C.F.R. § 478.11.....	86
53 P.S. § 36011.....	77
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(3)(A).....	84
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)(A), (b)(1)(A)(ii).....	72
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(3)	72
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	85-86
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5).....	86
18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	80
18 U.S.C. § 1964	83

42 U.S.C. § 3604 *et seq.*..... 76

I. Proposed Findings of Fact¹

Plaintiffs request this Court to make the following findings of fact based on the evidence presented at trial:

A. The Plaintiffs

1. Plaintiffs commenced this action to challenge as unconstitutional recent ordinances enacted by the City of Hazleton concerning undocumented immigrants. (See Second Amended Complaint, Docket No. 82).
